



2020/2257(INI)

22.4.2021

AMENDMENTS

338 - 475

Draft report
Antonio López-Istúriz White
(PE691.071v01-00)

EU-NATO cooperation in the context of transatlantic relations
(2020/2257(INI))

Amendment 338
Emmanuel Maurel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19. Underscores the need to advance defence capability development in order to adequately respond to commonly identified threats; believes that EU Member States, especially the 21 joint EU-NATO members, need to act coherently and should consider identifying a clear ‘European level of ambition’ in quantitative and qualitative terms regarding capability development in NATO; encourages stronger efforts by members of both organisations to achieve greater synergies and coordination between the EU’s Capability Development Plan (CDP), the EU’s Coordinated Annual Review on Defence (CARD) and NATO’s Defence Planning Process (NDPP); *deleted*

Or. fr

Amendment 339
Mick Wallace, Clare Daly, Manu Pineda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19. Underscores the need to advance defence capability development in order to adequately respond to commonly identified threats; believes that EU Member States, especially the 21 joint EU-NATO members, need to act coherently and should consider identifying a clear ‘European level of ambition’ in quantitative and qualitative *deleted*

terms regarding capability development in NATO; encourages stronger efforts by members of both organisations to achieve greater synergies and coordination between the EU's Capability Development Plan (CDP), the EU's Coordinated Annual Review on Defence (CARD) and NATO's Defence Planning Process (NDPP);

Or. en

Amendment 340

Mounir Satouri

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Underscores the need to advance defence capability development in order to adequately respond to commonly identified threats; believes that EU Member States, especially the 21 joint EU-NATO members, need to act coherently and should consider identifying a clear **'European level of ambition'** in quantitative and qualitative terms regarding capability development in NATO; encourages stronger efforts by members of both organisations to achieve greater synergies and coordination between the EU's Capability Development Plan (CDP), the EU's Coordinated Annual Review on Defence (CARD) and NATO's Defence Planning Process (NDPP);

Amendment

19. Underscores the need to advance defence capability development in order to adequately respond to commonly identified threats; believes that EU Member States, especially the 21 joint EU-NATO members, need to act coherently and should consider identifying a clear level of ambition in quantitative and qualitative terms regarding capability development in NATO; ***stresses the urgent need to shift away from focussing on the level of defence spending and linking that level to GDP which varies naturally and is no suitable indicator for rising insecurity, a higher threat level, and the need to invest in military capabilities; believes that national, EU and NATO discussions and decisions on burden sharing, solidarity, and capability development should focus solely on the capabilities needed for fulfilling pre-defined and agreed military tasks***; encourages stronger efforts by members of both organisations to achieve greater synergies and coordination between the EU's Capability Development Plan (CDP), the EU's Coordinated Annual

Review on Defence (CARD) and NATO's Defence Planning Process (NDPP); ***underlines the need to agree on common technical norms, standards and certification processes, which would guarantee that military technology is fully interoperable; believes that it is high time for the Commission, EEAS and EDA to address these questions together with a meaningful strategy for the security of supply;***

Or. en

Amendment 341

Antonio López-Istúriz White, David McAllister, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Underscores the need to advance defence capability development in order to adequately respond to commonly identified threats; believes that EU Member States, especially the 21 ***joint*** EU-NATO members, need to act coherently and should consider identifying a clear ***'European level of ambition' in quantitative and qualitative terms*** regarding capability development ***in NATO***; encourages stronger efforts by members of both organisations to achieve greater synergies and coordination between the EU's Capability Development Plan (CDP), the EU's Coordinated Annual Review on Defence (CARD) and NATO's Defence Planning Process (NDPP);

Amendment

19. Underscores the need to advance defence capability development in order to adequately respond to commonly identified threats; believes that EU Member States, especially the 21 ***common*** EU-NATO members, need to act coherently and should consider identifying a clear level of ***"European ambition"*** regarding capability development; ***while recognising the different natures of the two organisations and their respective responsibilities***, encourages stronger efforts by members of both organisations to achieve greater synergies and coordination between the EU's Capability Development Plan (CDP), the EU's Coordinated Annual Review on Defence (CARD) and NATO's Defence Planning Process (NDPP) ***to ensure coherence of output where requirements overlap, avoid unnecessary duplications and better respond to new threats; highlights the important role of the European Defence Agency (EDA) in producing the EU Capability***

*Development Plan; underscores that any review of the EU's objectives must also reflect on its **Headline Goals and High Impact Capability Goals**; underlines that such a review is fundamental in order to reap the full benefits of initiatives such as **PESCO**; furthermore, is convinced that the EU must improve the nexus between planning, research and development of capabilities;*

Or. en

Amendment 342

Nathalie Loiseau, Dragoş Tudorache, Klemen Grošelj, Christophe Grudler, Petras Auštrevičius

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Underscores the need to advance defence capability development in order to adequately respond to commonly identified threats; believes that EU Member States, especially the 21 joint EU-NATO members, need to act coherently and should consider identifying a clear 'European level of ambition' in quantitative and qualitative terms regarding capability development in NATO; encourages stronger efforts by members of both organisations to achieve greater **synergies and coordination** between the EU's Capability Development Plan (CDP), the EU's Coordinated Annual Review on Defence (CARD) **and NATO's Defence Planning Process (NDPP)**;

Amendment

19. Underscores the need to advance defence capability development in order to adequately respond to commonly identified threats; believes that EU Member States, especially the 21 joint EU-NATO members, need to act coherently and should consider identifying a clear 'European level of ambition' in quantitative and qualitative terms regarding capability development in NATO, **in particular by increasing their investment in research and innovation**; encourages stronger efforts by members of both organisations to achieve greater **coherence** between **NATO's Defence Planning Process (NDPP) and EU initiatives on capability development, in particular the High-Impact Capability Goals (HICG)**, the EU's Capability Development Plan (CDP) **and the EU's Coordinated Annual Review on Defence (CARD)**; **calls the 21 common EU-NATO members to declare the same pool of capabilities potentially available in both frameworks for planning purpose in application of the "single set of**

forces” principle;

Or. en

Amendment 343
Urmas Paet

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Underscores the need to advance defence capability development in order to adequately respond to commonly identified threats; believes that EU Member States, especially the 21 joint EU-NATO members, need to act coherently and should *consider identifying a clear ‘European level of ambition’ in quantitative and qualitative terms regarding capability development in NATO; encourages* stronger efforts *by members of both organisations* to achieve greater synergies and coordination between the EU’s Capability Development Plan (CDP), the EU’s Coordinated Annual Review on Defence (CARD) and NATO’s Defence Planning Process (NDPP);

Amendment

19. Underscores the need to advance defence capability development in order to adequately respond to commonly identified threats; believes that EU Member States, especially the 21 joint EU-NATO members, need to act coherently and should *encourage* stronger efforts to achieve greater synergies and coordination between the EU’s Capability Development Plan (CDP), the EU’s Coordinated Annual Review on Defence (CARD) and *with the* NATO’s Defence Planning Process (NDPP);

Or. en

Amendment 344
Rasa Juknevičienė

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Underscores the need to advance defence capability development in order to adequately respond to commonly identified threats; believes that EU Member States, especially the 21 joint EU-NATO

Amendment

19. Underscores the need to advance defence capability development in order to adequately respond to commonly identified threats; believes that EU Member States, especially the 21 joint EU-NATO

members, need to *act coherently and should consider identifying a clear ‘European level of ambition’ in quantitative and qualitative terms regarding capability development in NATO*; encourages stronger efforts by members of both organisations to achieve greater synergies and coordination between the EU’s Capability Development Plan (CDP), the EU’s Coordinated Annual Review on Defence (CARD) and NATO’s Defence Planning Process (NDPP);

members, need to *implement the NATO defence investment pledge*; encourages stronger efforts by members of both organisations to achieve greater synergies and coordination between the EU’s Capability Development Plan (CDP), the EU’s Coordinated Annual Review on Defence (CARD) and NATO’s Defence Planning Process (NDPP);

Or. en

Amendment 345

Dragoş Tudorache, Klemen Grošelj, Christophe Grudler, Bart Groothuis, Petras Auštrevičius

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Underscores the need to advance defence capability development in order to adequately respond to commonly identified threats; believes that EU Member States, especially the 21 joint EU-NATO members, need to act coherently and should consider identifying a clear ‘European level of ambition’ in quantitative and qualitative terms regarding capability development in NATO; encourages stronger efforts by members of both organisations to achieve greater synergies and coordination between the EU’s Capability Development Plan (CDP), the EU’s Coordinated Annual Review on Defence (CARD) and NATO’s Defence Planning Process (NDPP);

Amendment

19. Underscores the need to advance defence capability development in order to adequately respond to commonly identified threats; believes that EU Member States, especially the 21 joint EU-NATO members, need to act coherently and should consider identifying a clear ‘European level of ambition’, *without disregard for the transatlantic partnership*, in quantitative and qualitative terms regarding capability development in NATO; encourages stronger efforts by members of both organisations to achieve greater synergies and coordination between the EU’s Capability Development Plan (CDP), the EU’s Coordinated Annual Review on Defence (CARD) and NATO’s Defence Planning Process(NDPP);

Or. en

Amendment 346

David McAllister, Antonio López-Istúriz White

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Underscores the need to advance defence capability development in order to adequately respond to **commonly identified** threats; believes that EU Member States, especially the 21 joint EU-NATO members, need to act coherently and should consider identifying a clear ‘European level of ambition’ in quantitative and qualitative terms regarding capability development in NATO; encourages stronger efforts by members of both organisations to achieve greater synergies and coordination between the EU’s Capability Development Plan (CDP), the EU’s Coordinated Annual Review on Defence (CARD) and NATO’s Defence Planning Process (NDPP);

Amendment

19. Underscores the need to advance defence capability development in order to adequately respond to **common** threats; believes that EU Member States, especially the 21 joint EU-NATO members, need to act coherently and should consider identifying a clear ‘European level of ambition’ in quantitative and qualitative terms regarding capability development in NATO; encourages stronger efforts by members of both organisations to achieve greater synergies and coordination between the EU’s Capability Development Plan (CDP), the EU’s Coordinated Annual Review on Defence (CARD) and NATO’s Defence Planning Process (NDPP);

Or. en

Amendment 347

Tom Vandenkendelaere, Antonio López-Istúriz White

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19a. Reiterates its support for an effective implementation of the Defence Package directives concerning respectively procurement in the fields of defence and security and transfer of defence-related products; stresses that the full implementation of these directives would mean an important step towards a European Defence Union by making EU defence policy more coherent and by fostering the development of the

European defence industry; is convinced that the implementation is an effective way to counter the continued fragmentation of the EU's internal market for defence products, which is still leading to unnecessary duplications and the multiplication of inefficiencies in defence spending by the Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 348

Alexandr Vondra, Angel Dzhambazki, Assita Kanko, Witold Jan Waszczykowski, Mazaly Aguilar, Anna Fotyga

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19a. Highlights the role AI can play in providing advanced training and pre-deployment unit-level preparation for EU or NATO-led forces during peacetime to ensure a rapid yet smooth transition into conducting operations.

Or. en

Amendment 349

Alexandr Vondra, Angel Dzhambazki, Witold Jan Waszczykowski, Mazaly Aguilar, Anna Fotyga

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19b. Urges EDA, CDP, CARD and NDPP to utilize autonomous software to assist with maintenance, logistics management, and targeting of offensive and defensive systems to ensure that a CSDP force is successfully integrated with autonomous, unmanned ground, air and

sea vehicles to provide a standardised, and ever increasing, level of operational competence and consistency of execution;

Or. en

Amendment 350

Alexandr Vondra, Angel Dzhambazki, Assita Kanko, Witold Jan Waszczykowski, Mazaly Aguilar, Anna Fotyga

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19c. Recognises that machine-learning systems can use sensor data, entire technical libraries and advanced models to accurately predict and prevent equipment failure and should thus be integrated into our procurement plans;

Or. en

Amendment 351

Alexandr Vondra, Angel Dzhambazki, Assita Kanko, Witold Jan Waszczykowski, Mazaly Aguilar, Anna Fotyga

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19d. Recognises the emerging threat of Hyper war and the unique requirements this will place on defence architectures and the need for a high-tech industrial base if the EU and NATO are to preserve an adequate deterrence and defence posture or simply maintain a comparative advantage against adversarial actors;

Or. en

Amendment 352

**Alexandr Vondra, Angel Dzhambazki, Assita Kanko, Witold Jan Waszczykowski,
Mazaly Aguilar, Anna Fotyga**

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19e. Encourages developing a set of common EU AI capabilities matched to a Member State's operating concepts to bridge technical gaps to ensure that Member States lacking the relevant technology–industry expertise or the ability to implement AI systems in their defence ministries are not left behind;

Or. en

Amendment 353

**Alexandr Vondra, Angel Dzhambazki, Assita Kanko, Witold Jan Waszczykowski,
Mazaly Aguilar, Anna Fotyga**

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19f. Stresses the concern posed by Russia's harmonisation of highly disruptive propaganda and kinetic operations while committing to investments in military-relevant AI;

Or. en

Amendment 354

**Alexandr Vondra, Angel Dzhambazki, Assita Kanko, Witold Jan Waszczykowski,
Mazaly Aguilar, Anna Fotyga**

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19g. Encourages that initiatives such as EDIDP, PESCO and EDF facilitate SME engagement by advancing efforts that support incubation and capital investment;

Or. en

Amendment 355

Alexandr Vondra, Angel Dzhambazki, Assita Kanko, Witold Jan Waszczykowski, Mazaly Aguilar, Anna Fotyga

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19 h (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19h. Considers that EDF should collaborate actively with NATO in order to facilitate transatlantic technological and industrial development in a manner that removes barriers and protectionism and ensures export licensing processes/technological transfer policies are harmonized among Member States; special consideration should be given to the development of a task force between EDA and NSPA/NCIA for developing a roadmap on identifying ideal equipment for procurement and to generate the best value on defence expenditure as well as the formulation of a ‘transatlantic DARPA’;

Or. en

**Amendment 356
Emmanuel Maurel**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20. Believes that as a long-term objective, the European allies in NATO, supported where possible by non-NATO European partners, as appropriate, should aim to account for half of the forces and capabilities derived under the NDPP in order to ensure adequate long-term burden-sharing inside the alliance; underlines that the transatlantic partnership can only be successful if all Member States fulfil their commitments and engage in mutual support; underlines NATO's 2 % goal, set at the 2014 NATO Summit in Wales;

deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 357

Mick Wallace, Clare Daly, Manu Pineda

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20. Believes that as a long-term objective, the European allies in NATO, supported where possible by non-NATO European partners, as appropriate, should aim to account for half of the forces and capabilities derived under the NDPP in order to ensure adequate long-term burden-sharing inside the alliance; underlines that the transatlantic partnership can only be successful if all Member States fulfil their commitments and engage in mutual support; underlines NATO's 2 % goal, set at the 2014 NATO Summit in Wales;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 358

Mounir Satouri

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20. Believes that as a long-term objective, the European allies in NATO, supported where possible by non-NATO European partners, as appropriate, should aim to account for half of the forces and capabilities derived under the NDPP in order to ensure adequate long-term burden-sharing inside the alliance; underlines that the transatlantic partnership can only be successful if all Member States fulfil their commitments and engage in mutual support; underlines NATO's 2 % goal, set at the 2014 NATO Summit in Wales;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 359

Nathalie Loiseau, Christophe Grudler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20. Believes that as a long-term objective, the European allies in NATO, supported where possible by non-NATO European partners, as appropriate, should aim to account for half of the forces and capabilities derived under the NDPP in order to ensure adequate long-term burden-sharing inside the alliance; underlines that the transatlantic partnership can only be successful if all Member States fulfil their commitments and engage in mutual support; underlines NATO's 2 % goal, set at the 2014 NATO Summit in Wales;

20. Underlines that the transatlantic partnership can only be successful if all Member States fulfil their commitments and engage in mutual support; underlines NATO's 2 % goal, set at the 2014 NATO Summit in Wales;

Amendment 360

Tonino Picula, Attila Ara-Kovács, Claudiu Manda, Juozas Olekas

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Believes ***that as a long-term objective, the European allies in NATO, supported where possible by non-NATO European partners, as appropriate, should aim to account for half of the forces and capabilities derived under the NDPP in order*** to ensure adequate long-term burden-sharing inside the alliance; underlines that the transatlantic partnership can only be successful if all Member States fulfil their commitments and engage in mutual support; ***underlines*** NATO's 2 % goal, set at the 2014 NATO Summit in Wales;

Amendment

20. Believes ***in the need*** to ensure adequate long-term burden-sharing inside the alliance; underlines that the transatlantic partnership can only be successful if all Member States fulfil their commitments and engage in mutual support; ***recalls*** NATO's 2 % goal, set at the 2014 NATO Summit in Wales;

Amendment 361

Traian Băsescu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Believes that as a long-term objective, the European allies in NATO, supported where possible by non-NATO European partners, as appropriate, should aim to account for half of the forces and capabilities derived under the NDPP in order to ensure adequate long-term burden-sharing inside the alliance; underlines that the transatlantic partnership can only be successful if all Member States fulfil their

Amendment

20. Believes that as a long-term objective, the European allies in NATO, supported where possible by non-NATO European partners, as appropriate, should aim to account for half of the forces and capabilities derived under the NDPP in order to ensure adequate long-term burden-sharing inside the alliance; underlines that the transatlantic partnership can only be successful if all Member States fulfil their

commitments and engage in mutual support; underlines *NATO's 2 %* goal, set at the 2014 NATO Summit in Wales;

commitments and engage in mutual support; underlines *the importance of achieving NATO's 2% goal*, set at the 2014 NATO Summit in Wales *and welcomes the efforts made in 2020 by eight EU Member States and NATO to allocate or continue to allocate 2% or more of GDP to defence*;

Or. ro

Amendment 362

Željana Zovko

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Believes that as a long-term objective, the European allies in NATO, supported where possible by non-NATO European partners, as appropriate, should aim to account for half of the forces and capabilities derived under the NDPP in order to ensure adequate long-term burden-sharing inside the alliance; underlines that the transatlantic partnership can only be successful if all Member States fulfil their commitments and engage in mutual support; underlines NATO's 2 % goal, set at the 2014 NATO Summit in Wales;

Amendment

20. Believes that as a long-term objective, the European allies in NATO, supported where possible by non-NATO European partners, as appropriate, should aim to account for half of the forces and capabilities derived under the NDPP in order to ensure adequate long-term burden-sharing inside the alliance; underlines that the transatlantic partnership can only be successful if all Member States fulfil their commitments and engage in mutual support; underlines NATO's 2 % goal, set at the 2014 NATO Summit in Wales, *and stresses that fulfilling this objective is also an investment in European security and stability, ensuring preparedness to confront new global challenges*;

Or. en

Amendment 363

Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Believes that as a long-term objective, the European allies in NATO, supported where possible by non-NATO European partners, as appropriate, should aim to account for half of the forces and capabilities derived under the NDPP in order to ensure adequate long-term burden-sharing inside the alliance; underlines that the transatlantic partnership can only be successful if all Member States fulfil their commitments and engage in mutual support; **underlines** NATO's 2 % goal, set at the 2014 NATO Summit in Wales;

Amendment

20. Believes that as a long-term objective, the European allies in NATO, supported where possible by non-NATO European partners, as appropriate, should aim to account for half of the forces and capabilities derived under the NDPP in order to ensure adequate long-term burden-sharing inside the alliance; underlines that the transatlantic partnership can only be successful if all Member States fulfil their commitments and engage in mutual support; **suggests that** NATO's 2 % goal, set at the 2014 NATO Summit in Wales **should take into account also operational costs**;

Or. en

Amendment 364
Urmas Paet

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Believes that as a long-term objective, the European allies in NATO, supported where possible by non-NATO European partners, as appropriate, should aim to account for half of the forces and capabilities derived under the NDPP in order to ensure adequate long-term burden-sharing inside the alliance; underlines that the transatlantic partnership can only be successful if all Member States fulfil their commitments and engage in mutual support; **underlines** NATO's 2 % **goal**, set at the 2014 NATO Summit in Wales;

Amendment

20. Believes that as a long-term objective, the European allies in NATO, supported where possible by non-NATO European partners, as appropriate, should aim to account for half of the forces and capabilities derived under the NDPP in order to ensure adequate long-term burden-sharing inside the alliance; underlines that the transatlantic partnership can only be successful if all Member States fulfil their commitments and engage in mutual support; **underlines** NATO's **a minimum of 2 % of GDP guideline**, set at the 2014 NATO Summit in Wales;

Or. en

Amendment 365

Antonio López-Istúriz White, David McAllister, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Believes that as a long-term objective, the European allies in NATO, supported where possible by non-NATO European partners, as appropriate, should aim to account for half of the forces and capabilities derived under the NDPP in order to ensure adequate long-term burden-sharing inside the alliance; ***underlines that the transatlantic partnership can only be successful if all Member States fulfil their commitments and engage in mutual support; underlines NATO's 2 % goal, set at the 2014 NATO Summit in Wales;***

Amendment

20. Believes that as a long-term objective, the European allies in NATO, supported where possible by non-NATO European partners, as appropriate, should aim to account for half of the forces and capabilities derived under the NDPP in order to ensure adequate long-term burden-sharing inside the alliance, ***which would have the added simultaneous effect of enhancing Europe's ability to defend itself and would consequently also increase its operational capacities;***

Or. en

Amendment 366

Antonio López-Istúriz White, David McAllister, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Arnaud Danjean, Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

20a. Firmly believes that, based on the unprecedented level of challenges, the EU's ambitions in PESCO and capability development must cover the full spectrum of force package; recalls that EU investments in defence are investments in the security of the transatlantic community as a whole, which contribute to a more capable "single set of forces" and will result in fairer burden-sharing between transatlantic NATO partners;

Amendment

Or. en

Amendment 367

Alexandr Vondra, Angel Dzhambazki, Assita Kanko, Witold Jan Waszczykowski, Mazaly Aguilar, Anna Fotyga

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20a. Considers that Member States should isolate part of their 2%-20% contribution goals to include a dedicated minimum expenditure towards research and development within their defence budgets;

Or. en

Amendment 368

Antonio López-Istúriz White, David McAllister, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Arnaud Danjean, Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20b. Underscores that Europeans, as far as possible, should look at these strategic challenges in a comprehensive and coherent way through the EU's 'integrated approach' which should be continuously improved through better coordination mechanisms and command structures as well as by taking into account new threats and challenges, and should then consider which capabilities they can develop together which would ultimately both serve the EU Member States' contribution to NATO's collective defence, while enhancing the interoperability of their capabilities;

Or. en

Amendment 369

Alexandr Vondra, Angel Dzhambazki, Assita Kanko, Witold Jan Waszczykowski, Mazaly Aguilar, Anna Fotyga

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20b. Strongly encourages the foundation of an Advisory Group for Small and Medium Enterprises (SME) to the NATO Industrial Advisory Group (NIAG) to advise EU & NATO on how to keep pace with technological change; A key objective for these efforts should be to encourage the development of an AI-focused agenda for R&D within the Alliance;

Or. en

Amendment 370

Antonio López-Istúriz White, Dragoş Tudorache, David McAllister, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Arnaud Danjean, Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20c. Expresses the expectation that the completion of the Strategic Compass will deepen EU solidarity and help progress towards a common strategic culture among Member States; welcomes the November 2020 first common threat analysis and calls to move forward towards an agreed common threat assessment; considers that the EU's integrated approach could be updated to take into account the findings of the threat analysis undertaken within the Strategic Compass process;

Amendment 371

Antonio López-Istúriz White, David McAllister, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20d. Underlines that the transatlantic partnership can only be successful if all Member States fulfil their commitments and engage in mutual support; underlines NATO's 2 % goal, set at the September 2014 NATO Summit in Wales; underlines that new threats such as cyber and hybrid are add-ons to the existing security challenges and hence require additional resources; underlines the fact that, as the pandemic has illustrated, security cannot merely be measured in terms of a percentage of GDP spent, and that multiple other elements should also be taken into consideration when judging contribution efforts to enhance the alliance's common defence; notes that as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, EU and NATO members are faced with economic challenges and expresses its concern that this could lead to a reduction in military spending in absolute figures;

Amendment 372

Mick Wallace, Clare Daly, Manu Pineda

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21. Underscores the importance of a ***deleted***

strong, competitive and innovative European Defence Technological and Industrial Base (EDTIB), which not only secures and creates European jobs but is also essential for enabling the alliance to meet its capability requirements and hence ensure Europe's safety; calls for further efforts to ensure a fully functional common defence market; highlights the importance of the EDF and calls for a strategic long-term orientation of its project funding;

Or. en

Amendment 373

Antonio López-Istúriz White, Dragoş Tudorache, David McAllister, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Underscores the importance of a strong, competitive and innovative European Defence Technological and Industrial Base (EDTIB), which not only secures and creates European jobs but is also essential for enabling the alliance to meet its capability requirements and hence ensure Europe's safety; calls for further efforts to ensure a fully functional common defence market; highlights the importance of the EDF and calls for a strategic long-term orientation of its project funding;

Amendment

21. Underscores the importance of a strong, competitive and innovative European Defence Technological and Industrial Base (EDTIB), which not only secures and creates European jobs but is also essential for enabling the alliance to meet its capability requirements and hence ensure Europe's safety; calls for further efforts to ensure a fully functional common defence market; highlights the importance of the EDF and calls for a strategic long-term orientation of its project funding; ***underscores the importance of cooperation between the EDA and NATO and recognises the value of EU defence industrial cooperation within the Trans-Atlantic Defence Technological and Industrial Cooperation (TADIC) and recalls the long-term ambition of building strong transatlantic cooperation in the defence and industrial sector addressing inter alia issues related to security of supplies, common approach to intellectual***

property rights, foreign direct investments, and equal access to the defence market;

Or. en

Amendment 374
Nicolae Ștefănuță

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Underscores the importance of a strong, competitive and innovative European Defence Technological and Industrial Base (EDTIB), which not only secures and creates European jobs but is also essential for enabling the alliance to meet its capability requirements and hence ensure Europe's safety; calls for further efforts to ensure a fully functional common defence market; highlights the importance of the EDF and calls for a strategic long-term orientation of its project funding;

Amendment

21. Underscores the importance of a strong, competitive and innovative European Defence Technological and Industrial Base (EDTIB), which not only secures and creates European jobs but is also essential for enabling the alliance to meet its capability requirements and hence ensure Europe's safety; calls for further efforts to ensure a fully functional common defence market; highlights the importance of the EDF and calls for a strategic long-term orientation of its project funding; *underlines the need for military mobility and interoperability projects to be strengthened in order to help Member States to act faster and more effectively in the context of a future possible conflict, including by funding dual use transport infrastructure and simplifying diplomatic clearances and customs rules;*

Or. en

Amendment 375
Antonio López-Istúriz White, David McAllister, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Underscores the importance of a strong, competitive and innovative European Defence Technological and Industrial Base (EDTIB), which not only secures and creates European jobs but is also essential for enabling the alliance to meet its capability requirements and hence ensure Europe's safety; calls for further efforts to ensure a fully functional common defence market; highlights the importance of the EDF and calls for a strategic long-term orientation of its project funding;

Amendment

21. Underscores the importance of a strong, competitive and innovative European Defence Technological and Industrial Base (EDTIB), which not only secures and creates European jobs but is also essential for enabling the alliance to meet its capability requirements and hence ensure Europe's safety; calls for further efforts to ensure a fully functional common defence market; highlights the importance of the EDF and calls for a strategic long-term orientation of its project funding; ***calls for greater synergies between the European Defence Technological and Industrial Base and leading private sector actors developing emerging technologies, like AI, with both civilian and military use;***

Or. en

Amendment 376
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Underscores the importance of a strong, competitive and innovative European Defence Technological and Industrial Base (EDTIB), which not only secures and creates European jobs but is also essential for enabling the alliance to meet its capability requirements and hence ensure Europe's safety; calls for further efforts to ensure a fully functional common defence market; highlights the importance of the EDF and calls for a strategic long-term orientation of its project funding;

Amendment

21. Underscores the importance of a strong, competitive and innovative European Defence Technological and Industrial Base (EDTIB), which not only secures and creates European jobs but is also essential for enabling the alliance to meet its capability requirements and hence ensure Europe's safety; calls for further efforts to ensure a fully functional common defence market; highlights the importance of the EDF and calls for a strategic long-term orientation of its project funding; ***points out that European defence initiatives are complementary to those of NATO and designed to encourage Member States to engage in the field of***

defence;

Or. fr

Amendment 377

Mounir Satouri

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Underscores the importance of a strong, competitive and innovative European Defence Technological and Industrial Base (EDTIB), which ***not only secures and creates European jobs but is also essential for enabling the alliance to meet its capability requirements and hence ensure Europe's safety***; calls for further efforts to ensure a fully functional common defence market; highlights the importance of the ***EDF*** and calls for a strategic long-term orientation of its project funding;

Amendment

21. Underscores the importance of a strong, competitive and innovative European Defence Technological and Industrial Base (EDTIB), ***combined with the emergence of an EU defence equipment market which fully respects internal market rules, and legally binding EU arms exports criteria which would increase European security, and better equip EU NATO members***; calls for further efforts to ensure a fully functional common defence market; highlights the importance of the ***pooling national resources for joint research, development, acquisition, procurement, maintenance and training*** and calls for a strategic long-term orientation of its project funding;

Or. en

Amendment 378

Emmanuel Maurel

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Underscores the importance of a strong, competitive and innovative European Defence Technological and Industrial Base (EDTIB), which not only

Amendment

21. Underscores the importance of a strong, competitive and innovative European Defence Technological and Industrial Base (EDTIB), which not only

secures and creates European jobs but is also essential for enabling the *alliance* to meet its capability requirements and hence ensure Europe's safety; *calls for further efforts to ensure a fully functional common defence market*, highlights the importance of the EDF and calls for a strategic long-term orientation of its project funding;

secures and creates European jobs but is also essential for enabling the *Union* to meet its capability requirements and hence ensure Europe's safety; highlights the importance of the EDF and calls for a strategic long-term orientation of its project funding;

Or. fr

Amendment 379

Dragoș Tudorache, Klemen Grošelj, Christophe Grudler, Bart Groothuis, Petras Auštrevičius

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21a. Stresses that the EU and NATO are also increasingly embroiled in hybrid conflicts with geopolitical adversaries, which contrary to 'traditional' warfare, combine military and non-military, as well as covert and non-cover means; Underlines that these acts are of a particularly destabilising and dangerous nature as they blur the lines between war and peace, destabilise democracies and sow doubt in the minds of target populations; Recalls that these attacks are by itself often not serious enough to trigger Article 5 of the NATO treaty, but have an cumulative strategic effect and cannot be effectively tackled by retorsions from the injured states; Believes that the EU and NATO should therefore strive to find a solution to fill this legal vacuum, increase the costs of these hybrid attacks and finally, deter adversaries;

Or. en

Amendment 380

Antonio López-Istúriz White, David McAllister, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21a. Highlights the importance of joint European projects, such as the Future Combat Air System (FCAS), the Eurodrone, as well as the Main Ground Combat System (MGCS), and calls for further ambitious and tangible projects; underscores the relevance of increasing both the participation of non-EU NATO allies in EU defence initiatives, as well as the involvement of non-NATO EU Member States in NATO initiatives, while recalling the principle of decision-making autonomy of both organisations;

Or. en

Amendment 381

Emmanuel Maurel

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22. Calls for the conclusion of an administrative arrangement between the European Defence Agency and the US, as well as other non-EU NATO allies, to deepen transatlantic defence cooperation;

deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 382

Mick Wallace, Clare Daly, Manu Pineda

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22. Calls for the conclusion of an administrative arrangement between the European Defence Agency and the US, as well as other non-EU NATO allies, to deepen transatlantic defence cooperation;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 383

Mounir Satouri

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22. Calls for the conclusion of an administrative arrangement between the European Defence Agency and **the US**, as well as other non-EU NATO allies, **to deepen transatlantic defence cooperation;**

22. Calls for the conclusion of an administrative arrangement between the European Defence Agency and **NATO's Standardization Agency (NSA) and Support and Procurement Agency (NSPA)**, as well as other non-EU NATO allies, **in order to make sure that military technology used will be fully interoperable at technical level;**

Or. en

Amendment 384

Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22. Calls for the conclusion of an administrative arrangement between the European Defence Agency and the US, as well as other non-EU NATO allies, to

22. Calls for the conclusion of an administrative arrangement between the European Defence Agency and the US, as well as other non-EU NATO allies, ,

deepen transatlantic defence cooperation;

especially those with whom the EU has started the negotiations for enlargement, to deepen transatlantic defence cooperation;

Or. en

Amendment 385

Antonio López-Istúriz White, David McAllister, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Calls for the conclusion of an administrative arrangement between the European Defence Agency and the US, as well as other non-EU NATO allies, to deepen transatlantic defence cooperation;

Amendment

22. Calls for the conclusion of an administrative arrangement between the European Defence Agency and the US, as well as other non-EU NATO allies *as appropriate*, to deepen transatlantic defence cooperation;

Or. en

Amendment 386

Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Calls for the conclusion of an administrative arrangement between the European Defence Agency and the US, *as well as other non-EU NATO allies, to deepen transatlantic defence cooperation;*

Amendment

22. Calls for the conclusion of an administrative arrangement between the European Defence Agency and the US *that contains all the necessary safeguards to protect the security and defence interests of the Union and its Member States;*

Or. fr

Amendment 387

**Alexandr Vondra, Angel Dzhambazki, Assita Kanko, Witold Jan Waszczykowski,
Mazaly Aguilar, Anna Fotyga**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22a. Calls on Member States and the Commission to ensure the EDA provides a specific framework to pragmatically and practically drive forward requirement and specification, promote more effective and efficient project management and ensure rigorous delivery regimes and timetables

Or. en

**Amendment 388
Fabio Massimo Castaldo**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22a. Reaffirms that the reinforcement of the EDTIB requires a higher level of political commitment by EU Member States in order to launch cooperative projects that represent concrete added value for the whole Union;

Or. en

**Amendment 389
Alexandr Vondra, Angel Dzhambazki, Assita Kanko, Witold Jan Waszczykowski,
Mazaly Aguilar, Anna Fotyga**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22b. Calls on EDA to ensure that any

efforts it takes to enhance Member States operational capabilities take place in close conjunction with NATO's Defence Investment Division and the NATO support and Procurement Agency;

Or. en

Amendment 390

Alexandr Vondra, Angel Dzhambazki, Assita Kanko, Witold Jan Waszczykowski, Mazaly Aguilar, Anna Fotyga

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22c. Recommends Member States incorporate new technology thinking in defence planning and do it constantly and consistently while placing a strong emphasis on systematic, independent and robust 'red-teaming';

Or. en

Amendment 391

Alexandr Vondra, Angel Dzhambazki, Assita Kanko, Witold Jan Waszczykowski, Mazaly Aguilar, Anna Fotyga

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22d. Urges the EU's PESCO and promotion of pooling and sharing, as well as NATO's Smart Defence, Connected Forces Initiative and Defence Investment Pledge be reinforced by an EU-NATO Capability Action Plan that seeks to better forge synergies, harmonisation and efficiencies into the relationship between suppliers and end-users;

Amendment 392

**Alexandr Vondra, Angel Dzhambazki, Assita Kanko, Witold Jan Waszczykowski,
Mazaly Aguilar, Anna Fotyga**

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22e. Recommends Member States and EU's various defence agencies implement, as a matter of urgency the prioritization of developments in new technologies, specifically AI, machine learning, military application of nano and bio-technologies and developing counter weights to the threats posed by CBRN weapons and new missile technologies;

Amendment 393

**Alexandr Vondra, Angel Dzhambazki, Assita Kanko, Witold Jan Waszczykowski,
Mazaly Aguilar, Anna Fotyga**

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22f. Urges future defence plans to meet strategic rather than satisfy political needs;

Amendment 394

**Alexandr Vondra, Angel Dzhambazki, Assita Kanko, Witold Jan Waszczykowski,
Mazaly Aguilar, Anna Fotyga**

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22g. *Recommends an audit be taken by both the EU and NATO to better understand what European forces need, where the key shortfalls are found and the level of resource-waste caused by redundant fixed assets and duplication of effort;*

Or. en

Amendment 395

Alexandr Vondra, Angel Dzhambazki, Assita Kanko, Witold Jan Waszczykowski, Mazaly Aguilar, Anna Fotyga

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 h (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22h. *Recommends the establishment of a Current Assets Framework be established that would purposively focus on the more efficient use of existing assets and capabilities;*

Or. en

Amendment 396

Alexandr Vondra, Angel Dzhambazki, Assita Kanko, Witold Jan Waszczykowski, Mazaly Aguilar, Anna Fotyga

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 i (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22i. *Establish a Future Requirements Framework that identified the operational capabilities that Member States need and how best to obtain them by 2030;*

Amendment 397

Alexandr Vondra, Angel Dzhambazki, Assita Kanko, Witold Jan Waszczykowski, Mazaly Aguilar, Anna Fotyga

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22 j (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22j. Recommends Member State forces establish regular joint exercises and training campaigns to ensure that forces participating in CSDP or NATO Crisis Management operations are properly trained, equipped and rapidly deployable;

Amendment 398

Tonino Picula, Attila Ara-Kovács, Claudiu Manda, Juozas Olekas

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23. Welcomes the extension of the New START Treaty; recalls the need to increase cooperation and investment in the key area of air and missile defence;

23. Welcomes the extension of the New START Treaty, ***which gives both signatories additional time to pursue negotiations with a view to agreeing on a new arms control instrument; calls on the EU and NATO to strive for the involvement of other states***; recalls the need to increase cooperation and investment in the key area of air and missile defence; ***regrets the recent withdrawals from the Treaty on Open Skies***;

Amendment 399

Nathalie Loiseau, Klemen Grošelj, Christophe Grudler, Bart Groothuis, Petras Auštrevičius

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Welcomes the extension of the New START Treaty; recalls the need to increase cooperation and investment in the key area of air and missile defence;

Amendment

23. Welcomes the extension of the New START Treaty; recalls the need to increase cooperation and investment in the key area of air and missile defence; ***expresses its strong concern about the disappearance of the INF treaty and its wish that a new architecture be found that takes into account Europe's security concerns;***

Or. en

Amendment 400

Antonio López-Istúriz White, David McAllister, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Arnaud Danjean, Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Welcomes the extension of the New START Treaty; recalls the need to increase cooperation and investment in the key area of air and missile defence;

Amendment

23. Welcomes the extension of the New START Treaty; recalls the need to increase cooperation and investment in the key area of air and missile defence ***which after the expiration of the INF treaty has become a renewed security risk for European countries in particular;***

Or. en

Amendment 401

Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Welcomes the extension of the New START Treaty; recalls the need to increase cooperation and investment in the key area of air and missile defence;

Amendment

23. Welcomes the extension of the New START Treaty; recalls the need to increase cooperation and investment in the key area of air and missile defence; ***calls for increased international efforts to develop a new regime for arms control, also including China;***

Or. en

Amendment 402

Mounir Satouri

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Welcomes the extension of the New START Treaty; recalls the need to ***increase cooperation and investment in the key area of air and missile defence;***

Amendment

23. Welcomes the extension of the New START Treaty; recalls ***affirms*** the need to ***renew arms control efforts to adapt to the new nuclear vectors developed, including a global ban on hypersonic missiles;***

Or. en

Amendment 403

Mick Wallace, Clare Daly, Manu Pineda

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls for the EU and its institutions, building on the foundation laid by the ‘integrated approach’, to develop both a common security and defence culture, as well as a strategic approach, throughout its policy-making, which should apply in particular to decisions in the fields of trade,

Amendment

deleted

development cooperation, infrastructure, mobility and digital technologies;

Or. en

Amendment 404

Antonio López-Istúriz White, David McAllister, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Arnaud Danjean, Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls for the EU and its institutions, building on the foundation laid by the ‘integrated approach’, to develop both a common security and defence culture, as well as a strategic approach, throughout its policy-making, which should apply in particular to decisions in the fields of trade, development cooperation, infrastructure, mobility and digital technologies;

Amendment

24. Calls for the EU and its institutions, building on the foundation laid by the ‘integrated approach’, to develop both a common security and defence culture, as well as a strategic approach, throughout its policy-making, which should apply in particular to decisions in the fields of trade, ***supply chain management, investment screening***, development cooperation, infrastructure, mobility and digital technologies; ***underlines that in areas such as hybrid and cyber threats, as well as countering disinformation campaigns, EU institutions are well positioned to develop joint responses; welcomes in this regard the December 2020 Security Union Package and believes that this is a good first step which needs to be swiftly pursued by further actions; recalls the importance of a swift agreement of the NIS2 directive proposal;***

Or. en

Amendment 405

Gheorghe-Vlad Nistor

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls for the EU and its institutions, building on the foundation laid by the ‘integrated approach’, to develop both a common security and defence culture, as well as a strategic approach, throughout its policy-making, which should apply in particular to decisions in the fields of trade, development cooperation, infrastructure, mobility and digital technologies;

Amendment

24. Calls for the EU and its institutions, building on the foundation laid by the ‘integrated approach’, to develop both a common security and defence culture, as well as a strategic approach, throughout its policy-making, which should apply in particular to decisions in the fields of trade, development cooperation, infrastructure, mobility and digital technologies; ***stresses that, in order to construct our strategy and to achieve our goals, the need to encourage the development of a strategic culture inside our member states and for the EU overall is a paramount need;***

Or. en

Amendment 406

Nathalie Loiseau, Klemen Grošelj, Christophe Grudler, Bart Groothuis, Petras Auštrevičius

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls for the EU and its institutions, building on the foundation laid by the ‘integrated approach’, to develop both a common security and defence culture, as well as a strategic approach, throughout its policy-making, which should apply in particular to decisions in the fields of trade, development cooperation, infrastructure, mobility and digital technologies;

Amendment

24. Calls for the EU and its institutions, building on the foundation laid by the ‘integrated approach’, to develop both a common security and defence culture, as well as a strategic approach, throughout its policy-making, which should apply in particular to decisions in the fields of trade, development cooperation, infrastructure, mobility and digital technologies; ***underlines the key role that the Strategic Compass has in this regard;***

Or. en

Amendment 407

Rasa Juknevičienė

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls for the EU and its institutions, building on the foundation laid by the ‘integrated approach’, to **develop both** a common security and defence culture, as well as a strategic approach, throughout its policy-making, which should apply in particular to decisions in the fields of trade, development cooperation, infrastructure, mobility and digital technologies;

Amendment

24. Calls for the EU and its institutions, building on the foundation laid by the ‘integrated approach’, to **further contribute to** a common **European** security and defence culture, **which respects the specific character of the security and defence policies of the Member States**, as well as a strategic approach, throughout its policy-making, which should apply in particular to decisions in the fields of trade, development cooperation, infrastructure, mobility and digital technologies;

Or. en

Amendment 408
Mounir Satouri
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls for the EU and its institutions, building on the foundation laid by the ‘integrated approach’, to develop both a common security and defence culture, as well as a strategic approach, throughout its policy-making, which should apply in particular to decisions in the fields of trade, **development cooperation**, infrastructure, mobility and digital technologies;

Amendment

24. Calls for the EU and its institutions, building on the foundation laid by the ‘integrated approach’, to develop both a common security and defence culture, as well as a strategic approach, throughout its policy-making, which should apply in particular to decisions in the fields of trade, infrastructure, mobility and digital technologies;

Or. en

Amendment 409
Antonio López-Istúriz White, Dragoş Tudorache, David McAllister, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24a. Welcomes the fact that significant amounts of EU funds have been allocated for collaborative defence projects, despite not matching initial ambitions; welcomes the indispensable role of the EU when it comes to enhancing military mobility, and demands a significant increase in efforts made to implement this project particularly through PESCO but also by encouraging Member States to stimulate their industrial bases to propose competitive projects eligible for EU co-funding ; calls for increased synergies on the EU side between the various actors involved; emphasises that a whole-of-government approach involving the EU institutions, NATO, and Member States is necessary for military mobility to succeed; Underlines that military mobility is essential for effective defence and deterrence; welcomes the announced requests and interest by non-EU NATO allies to join the PESCO project on military mobility and encourages further participation in this important flagship project; believes that this project demonstrates both the added value of EU-NATO cooperation as well as the proof of how EU instruments and competences can contribute to NATO's collective defence; recalls that 38 of the 46 current PESCO projects respond to NATO defence planning priorities and welcomes potential third-country participation in such projects, in line with the provisions of the relevant Council Decision;

Or. en

Amendment 410
Emmanuel Maurel

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 5

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Towards an ambitious *partnership*

Towards an ambitious *Union*

Or. fr

Amendment 411

Antonio López-Istúriz White, David McAllister, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24b. Expresses its firm belief that NATO-EU relations need to be upgraded to a real strategic level in order to reach the partnership's full potential, building on the unprecedented progress already achieved;

Or. en

Amendment 412

Mick Wallace, Clare Daly, Manu Pineda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

25. Calls for regular special summits with the participation of all NATO and EU Heads of State and Government, and expresses its long-term vision for an EU-NATO Partnership Council; underlines the principle of inclusiveness;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 413

Antonio López-Istúriz White, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Calls for regular special summits with the participation of all NATO and EU Heads of State and Government, and expresses its long-term vision for an EU-NATO Partnership Council; underlines the principle of inclusiveness;

Amendment

25. Calls for regular special summits with the participation of all NATO and EU Heads of State and Government, and expresses its long-term vision for an EU-NATO Partnership Council; **furthermore calls for the creation of a permanent Council of EU Defence Ministers, which should closely liaise with meetings of NATO Defence Ministers**; underlines the principle of inclusiveness;

Or. en

Amendment 414

Alexandr Vondra, Angel Dzhambazki, Assita Kanko, Witold Jan Waszczykowski, Mazaly Aguilar, Anna Fotyga

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Calls for regular special summits with the participation of all NATO and EU Heads of State and Government, and expresses its long-term vision for an EU-NATO Partnership Council; underlines the principle of inclusiveness;

Amendment

25. Calls for regular special summits with the participation of all NATO and EU Heads of State and Government **to maintain trust and understanding at the highest levels**, and expresses its long-term vision for an EU-NATO Partnership Council; underlines the principle of inclusiveness;

Or. en

Amendment 415

Emmanuel Maurel

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Calls for regular special summits with the participation of all ***NATO and*** EU Heads of State and Government, ***and expresses its long-term vision for an EU-NATO Partnership Council; underlines the principle of inclusiveness;***

Amendment

25. Calls for regular special summits with the participation of all EU Heads of State and Government;

Or. fr

Amendment 416

Željana Zovko

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Calls for regular special summits with the participation of all NATO and EU Heads of State and Government, and expresses its long-term vision for an EU-NATO Partnership Council; underlines the principle of inclusiveness;

Amendment

25. Calls for regular special summits with the participation of all NATO and EU Heads of State and Government, and expresses its long-term vision for an EU-NATO Partnership Council; ***in this regard,*** underlines the principle of inclusiveness;

Or. en

Amendment 417

Tonino Picula, Attila Ara-Kovács, Claudiu Manda, Juozas Olekas

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 25 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

25a. Notes that NATO remains a unique forum for defence cooperation between the EU and its former Member the UK; underlines the need to use NATO as a platform to ensure strong security and defence cooperation with the UK;

Amendment 418
Mick Wallace, Clare Daly, Manu Pineda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26. Reiterates its previous calls for the EU and NATO to organise regular joint exercises, ensuring the involvement of all Member States and allies; **deleted**

Amendment 419
Antonio López-Istúriz White, Dragoş Tudorache, David McAllister, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26. Reiterates its previous calls for the EU and NATO to organise regular joint exercises, ensuring the involvement of all Member States and allies;

26. ***Underlines the principle of inclusiveness, and encourages an increased level of joint informal meetings, as well as joint statements and communications by EU and NATO Institutions' principals; reiterates its previous calls for the EU and NATO to organise regular, and more ambitious, joint exercises, building on the existing practice of Parallel and Coordinated Exercises (PACE), ensuring the involvement of all Member States and allies, which would serve to enhance mutual EU-NATO understanding and further enhance staff-to-staff cooperation; furthermore notes the need and functional advantage of aiming for common exercises, building on the lesson learned from PACE; encourages an***

enhanced exchange of unclassified and classified information in future exercises as a first step for the exchange of information in real crisis situations;

Or. en

Amendment 420
Gheorghe-Vlad Nistor

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Reiterates its previous calls for the EU and NATO to organise regular joint exercises, ensuring the involvement of all Member States and allies;

Amendment

26. Reiterates its previous calls for the EU and NATO to organise regular joint exercises, ensuring the involvement of all Member States and allies; ***believes that closer cooperation between Member States on military and strategic matters will be beneficial both for the collaboration within NATO and for fostering closer defence links inside the EU;***

Or. en

Amendment 421
David McAllister, Antonio López-Istúriz White

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Reiterates its previous calls for the EU and NATO to organise regular joint exercises, ensuring the involvement of all Member States and allies;

Amendment

26. Reiterates its previous calls for the EU and NATO to organise regular joint exercises, ensuring the involvement of all Member States and allies, ***building on the ongoing parallel and coordinated exercises (PACE);***

Or. en

Amendment 422

Jérôme Rivière, Thierry Mariani

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. *Reiterates its previous calls for the EU and NATO to organise regular joint exercises, ensuring the involvement of all Member States and allies;*

Amendment

26. *Warns against NATO's planned enlargement to Ukraine and Georgia; stresses that the EU and NATO's partial involvement in the conflict in Ukraine will only heighten security tensions on the European continent;*

Or. fr

Amendment 423

Emmanuel Maurel

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

27. *Welcomes the progress made on the 74 common proposals for action; believes, however, that more political support is needed to ensure full implementation; further calls for the identification of flagship projects, such as military mobility, in order to increase ownership and make the cooperation more tangible and results-orientated;*

Amendment

deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 424

Emmanuel Maurel

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. ***Reiterates its previous*** calls for the EU ***and NATO*** to organise regular ***joint*** exercises, ensuring the involvement of all Member States and allies;

Amendment

26. Calls for the EU to organise regular exercises, ensuring the involvement of all Member States and allies;

Or. fr

Amendment 425

Mick Wallace, Clare Daly, Manu Pineda

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

27. ***Welcomes the progress made on the 74 common proposals for action; believes, however, that more political support is needed to ensure full implementation; further calls for the identification of flagship projects, such as military mobility, in order to increase ownership and make the cooperation more tangible and results-orientated;***

Amendment

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 426

Mounir Satouri

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

27. Welcomes the progress made on the 74 common proposals for action; believes, however, that more political support is needed to ensure full implementation; further calls for the identification of flagship projects, ***such as military mobility***, in order to increase ownership

Amendment

27. Welcomes the progress made on the 74 common proposals for action; believes, however, that more political support is needed to ensure full implementation; further calls for the identification of flagship projects in order to increase ownership and make the cooperation more

and make the cooperation more tangible and results-orientated;

tangible and results-orientated; *deplores that the common proposals do not address the fundamental and social rights of military personnel; proposes that the upcoming EU-NATO discussions address the fundamental and social rights of military personnel when extending or revising agreed actions; stresses that to achieve diverse and inclusive armed forces, allies must respect and protect the fundamental and social rights of military personnel, including gender and LGBTIQ rights, freedom of expression, the right to association and political rights;*

Or. en

Amendment 427

Antonio López-Istúriz White, David McAllister, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

27. Welcomes the progress made on the 74 common proposals for action; believes, however, that more political support is needed to ensure full implementation; further calls for the identification of flagship projects, such as military mobility, in order to increase ownership and make the cooperation more tangible and results-orientated;

Amendment

27. Welcomes the progress made on the 74 common proposals for action; believes, however, that more political support is needed to ensure full implementation; further calls for the identification of flagship projects, *for example in field of the Emerging and Disruptive Technologies (ETDs), modelled after the success of projects* such as military mobility, in order to increase ownership and make the cooperation more tangible and results-orientated;

Or. en

Amendment 428 David McAllister

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

27. Welcomes the progress made on the 74 common proposals for action; believes, however, that more political support is needed to ensure full implementation; further calls for *the identification of* flagship projects, such as military mobility, in order to increase ownership and make the cooperation more tangible and results-orientated;

Amendment

27. Welcomes the progress made on the 74 common proposals for action; believes, however, that more political support is needed to ensure full implementation; further calls for *taking forward* flagship projects, such as military mobility *and air-to-air refuelling*, in order to increase ownership and make the cooperation more tangible and results-orientated;

Or. en

Amendment 429

Traian Băsescu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 27 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27a. Stresses that in the interests of deepening EU-NATO cooperation in the field of military mobility, Member States must pinpoint all the deficiencies and iron out the differences in that field, such as those relating to infrastructure, terminology, legal issues and objectives; highlights the need to harmonise the conditions and rules on the transiting of Member States by NATO troops and to eliminate the customs barriers and regulatory procedures that might delay them at border inspection posts in the event of their intervening on the territory of an allied state;

Or. ro

Amendment 430

Alexandr Vondra, Angel Dzhambazki, Assita Kanko, Witold Jan Waszczykowski, Mazaly Aguilar, Anna Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27a. Underlines that EU& NATO must synergize their efforts to combat terrorism and radicalization and ensure that efforts made are supported by necessary resources and commensurate with the threat that it poses; Both organizations should strive to improve current practices of intelligence-sharing among Member States with particular emphasis on achieving better, common situational awareness in key areas including emerging safe havens and terrorists' use of EDTs, as well as hybrid tactics.

Or. en

Amendment 431
Urmas Paet

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27a. Calls to consider an Action Plan focusing on EU-NATO common interests in military mobility by increasing ambition in areas like digitalisation, cyber resilience of transport infrastructure and - systems, and the possibilities to use artificial intelligence solutions for the benefit of military mobility;

Or. en

Amendment 432
Emmanuel Maurel

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

28. *Acknowledges that in view of the institutional limitations, EU-NATO cooperation to a large extent takes place on an informal and technical staff-to-staff level, limiting at times the active involvement of all Member States; believes that this situation is unsustainable and therefore strongly urges all stakeholders to work together in good faith to seek a solution which would render cooperation more formal and predictable on all levels, with a view to building a genuine organisation-to-organisation relationship;* **deleted**

Or. fr

Amendment 433

Mick Wallace, Clare Daly, Manu Pineda

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

28. *Acknowledges that in view of the institutional limitations, EU-NATO cooperation to a large extent takes place on an informal and technical staff-to-staff level, limiting at times the active involvement of all Member States; believes that this situation is unsustainable and therefore strongly urges all stakeholders to work together in good faith to seek a solution which would render cooperation more formal and predictable on all levels, with a view to building a genuine organisation-to-organisation relationship;* **deleted**

Or. en

Amendment 434

Dragoş Tudorache, Christophe Grudler, Bart Groothuis

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

28. Acknowledges that in view of the institutional limitations, EU-NATO cooperation to a large extent takes place on an informal and technical staff-to-staff level, limiting at times the active involvement of all Member States; believes that this situation is unsustainable and therefore strongly urges all stakeholders to work together in good faith to seek a solution which would render cooperation more formal and predictable on all levels, with a view to building a genuine organisation-to-organisation relationship;

Amendment

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 435

Antonio López-Istúriz White, David McAllister, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Michael Gahler, Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

28. Acknowledges that in view of the institutional limitations, EU-NATO cooperation to a large extent takes place on an informal and technical staff-to-staff level, limiting at times the active involvement of all Member States; believes that this situation is unsustainable and therefore strongly urges all stakeholders to work together in good faith to seek a solution which would render cooperation more formal and predictable on all levels, with a view to building a genuine organisation-to-organisation relationship;

Amendment

28. Acknowledges that in view of the institutional limitations, EU-NATO cooperation to a large extent takes place on an informal and technical staff-to-staff level, limiting at times the active involvement of all Member States; ***considers these limitations a vulnerability for transatlantic, as well as European security, among other reasons due to the potential blockade of access to NATO structures for EU CSDP operations;*** believes that this situation is unsustainable and therefore strongly urges all

stakeholders to work together in good faith to seek a solution which would render cooperation more formal and predictable on all levels, with a view to building a genuine organisation-to-organisation relationship *at the same time welcomes the discussion about future EU Military command capacities, which must be interoperable and compatible with NATO in order to ensure the most effective operational capacity of the single set of forces;*

Or. en

Amendment 436

Mounir Satouri

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

28. Acknowledges that in view of the institutional limitations, EU-NATO cooperation to a large extent takes place on an informal and technical staff-to-staff level, limiting at times the active involvement of all Member States; believes that this situation is unsustainable and therefore strongly urges all stakeholders to work together in good faith to seek a solution which would render cooperation more formal and predictable on all levels, with a view to building a genuine organisation-to-organisation relationship;

Amendment

28. Acknowledges that in view of the institutional limitations, EU-NATO cooperation to a large extent takes place on an informal and technical staff-to-staff level, limiting at times the active involvement of all Member States; believes that this situation is unsustainable and therefore strongly urges all stakeholders to work together in good faith to seek a solution which would render cooperation more formal and predictable on all levels, with a view to building a genuine organisation-to-organisation relationship; ***believes that the participation of those who are called to implement EU-NATO cooperation in upgrading this cooperation is important for the success of this process; underlines the need to ensure the right to form and join representative staff organisations, such as trade unions for military personnel;***

Or. en

Amendment 437

David McAllister, Antonio López-Istúriz White

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

28. Acknowledges that in view of the institutional limitations, EU-NATO cooperation to a large extent takes place on an informal and technical staff-to-staff level, limiting at times the active involvement of all Member States; believes that this situation is unsustainable and therefore strongly urges all stakeholders to work together in good faith to seek a solution which would render cooperation more formal and predictable on all levels, with a view to building a genuine organisation-to-organisation relationship;

Amendment

28. Acknowledges that in view of the institutional limitations, EU-NATO cooperation to a large extent takes place on an informal and technical staff-to-staff level, limiting at times the active involvement of all *respective* member states; believes that this situation is unsustainable and therefore strongly urges all stakeholders to work together in good faith to seek a solution which would render cooperation more formal and predictable on all levels, with a view to building a genuine organisation-to-organisation relationship;

Or. en

Amendment 438

Traian Băsescu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

28. Acknowledges that in view of the institutional limitations, EU-NATO cooperation to a large extent takes place on an informal and technical staff-to-staff level, limiting at times the active involvement of all Member States; believes that this situation is unsustainable and therefore strongly urges all stakeholders to work together in good faith to seek a solution which would render cooperation more formal and predictable on all levels, with a view to building a *genuine*

Amendment

28. Acknowledges that in view of the institutional limitations, EU-NATO cooperation to a large extent takes place on an informal and technical staff-to-staff level, limiting at times the active involvement of all Member States; believes that this situation is unsustainable and therefore strongly urges all stakeholders to work together in good faith to seek a solution which would render cooperation more formal and predictable on all levels, with a view to building a *solid*

organisation-to-organisation relationship;

organisation-to-organisation relationship;

Or. ro

Amendment 439

Tom Vandenkendelaere, Antonio López-Istúriz White

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 28 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

28a. Stresses the importance of updating the legal framework for cooperation between the EU and NATO, which dates already from 2003 and does not or not sufficiently take into account fundamental developments and new challenges that significantly changed our societies, both organisations and international relations ever since;

Or. en

Amendment 440

Antonio López-Istúriz White, David McAllister, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Michael Gahler, Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 28 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

28a. Calls for cooperation and coordination in the Mediterranean between the EU's EUNAVFOR MED IRINI and NATO's Operation Sea Guardian; emphasises that both operations contribute to security and stability in the Mediterranean;

Or. en

Amendment 441
Tom Vandenkendelaere

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 28 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

28b. Takes the view that a better articulation between EU's Article 42.7(TEU) and NATO's Article 5 should be examined in order to clarify which article to invoke and as a result which organisation to refer to in case of a crisis, so that the risk of competition and duplication can be reduced;

Or. en

Amendment 442
Mick Wallace, Clare Daly, Manu Pineda, Giorgos Georgiou

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

29. Calls on all members to work towards the conclusion of a security agreement between Cyprus and NATO;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 443
Jérôme Rivière, Thierry Mariani

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

29. Calls on all members to work towards the conclusion of a security agreement between Cyprus and NATO;

29. Stresses that the EU's inertia and complacency in response to Turkey's provocations and aggressive behaviour towards Cyprus, in particular following

Turkey's illegal resettlement of Varosha, in violation of UN Security Council resolutions, is the main reason why the Republic of Cyprus is facing an increased threat;

Or. fr

Amendment 444

Željana Zovko

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

29. Calls on all members to work towards the conclusion of a security agreement between Cyprus and NATO;

Amendment

29. Calls on all members to work towards the conclusion of a security agreement between Cyprus and NATO ***as it is the only European Union member state that is neither a NATO member state nor a member of the Partnership for Peace program;***

Or. en

Amendment 445

Tonino Picula, Attila Ara-Kovács, Claudiu Manda, Juozas Olekas

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 29 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

29a. Underlines the need to reinforce Allies' unity, solidarity and cohesion; acknowledges serious disputes between Allies in the Eastern Mediterranean; welcomes the establishment of NATO's de-escalation mechanism; stresses the importance of further trust-building measures based on dialogue and mutual respect; regrets that Turkey, despite being a strategically important neighbour and a NATO member, acted inconsistent with

international law, relevant UN resolutions and NATO Treaty; calls on Turkey to avoid aggressive acts, destabilising attitude and provocative discourse, while assuming more coherency and full alignment with its foreign, security and other policy obligations as EU candidate country and NATO member;

Or. en

Amendment 446
Emmanuel Maurel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

29. Calls on all *members to work towards the conclusion of a security agreement between Cyprus and NATO*;

Amendment

29. Calls on all *Member States to support the Republic of Cyprus*;

Or. fr

Amendment 447
Traian Băsescu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

29a. Calls on EU Member States and allied countries alike to harness every means to support the strengthening of military-security cooperation with candidate and potential candidate EU countries and with eastern and southern neighbourhood partners, as without this the security and stability of the region cannot be assured;

Amendment

Or. ro

Amendment 448
Mick Wallace, Clare Daly, Manu Pineda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

30. *Underlines that the transatlantic partnership not only needs strong militaries but also strong and resilient societies; emphasises the mutually reinforcing link between strong democratic foundations and a strong transatlantic partnership, which only together can ensure the longevity of our democracies; supports the idea put forward by the Biden administration for a global summit of democracies; calls for increased efforts to encourage the participation of young people in our democratic processes;*

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 449
Emmanuel Maurel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

30. *Underlines that the transatlantic partnership not only needs strong militaries but also strong and resilient societies; emphasises the mutually reinforcing link between strong democratic foundations and a strong transatlantic partnership, which only together can ensure the longevity of our democracies; supports the idea put forward by the Biden administration for a global summit of democracies; calls for increased efforts to encourage the*

30. Supports the idea for a global summit of democracies; calls for increased efforts to encourage the participation of young people in our democratic processes;

participation of young people in our democratic processes;

Or. fr

Amendment 450
Gheorghe-Vlad Nistor

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30

Motion for a resolution

30. Underlines that the transatlantic partnership not only needs strong militaries but also strong and resilient societies; emphasises the mutually reinforcing link between strong democratic foundations and a strong transatlantic partnership, which only together can ensure the longevity of our democracies; supports the idea put forward by the Biden administration for a global summit of democracies; calls for increased efforts to encourage the participation of young people in our democratic processes;

Amendment

30. Underlines that the transatlantic partnership not only needs strong militaries but also strong and resilient societies; emphasises the mutually reinforcing link between strong democratic foundations and a strong transatlantic partnership, which only together can ensure the longevity of our democracies; supports the idea put forward by the Biden administration for a global summit of democracies; calls for increased efforts to encourage the participation of young people in our democratic processes ***and for clearly presenting to the youth the strategic challenges that our societies face, in order to assure that they engage with these critical issues and actively support our common efforts;***

Or. en

Amendment 451
Mounir Satouri
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30

Motion for a resolution

30. Underlines that the transatlantic partnership not only needs strong militaries

Amendment

30. Underlines that the transatlantic partnership not only needs strong militaries

but also strong and resilient societies; emphasises the mutually reinforcing link between strong democratic foundations and a strong transatlantic partnership, which only together can ensure the longevity of our democracies; supports the idea put forward by the Biden administration for a global summit of democracies; calls for increased efforts to *encourage the* participation of young people in our democratic processes;

but also strong and resilient societies; emphasises the mutually reinforcing link between strong democratic foundations and a strong transatlantic partnership, which only together can ensure the longevity of our democracies; supports the idea put forward by the Biden administration for a global summit of democracies; calls for increased efforts to *take into account the high aspirations of younger generations and enable the effective* participation of young people in our democratic processes;

Or. en

Amendment 452
Vladimír Bilčík

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30

Motion for a resolution

30. Underlines that the transatlantic partnership not only needs strong militaries but also strong and resilient societies; emphasises the mutually reinforcing link between strong democratic foundations and a strong transatlantic partnership, which only together can ensure the longevity of our democracies; supports the idea put forward by the Biden administration for a global summit of democracies; calls for increased efforts to encourage the participation of young people in our democratic processes;

Amendment

30. ***Recalls that both EU and NATO are build around democratic principles, respect for rule of law and fundamental freedoms;*** underlines that the transatlantic partnership not only needs strong militaries but also strong, ***democratic*** and resilient societies; emphasises the mutually reinforcing link between strong democratic foundations and a strong transatlantic partnership, which only together can ensure the longevity of our democracies; supports the idea put forward by the Biden administration for a global summit of democracies; calls for increased efforts to encourage the participation of young people in our democratic processes;

Or. en

Amendment 453
Milan Uhrík

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30

Motion for a resolution

30. Underlines that the transatlantic partnership not only needs strong militaries but also strong and resilient societies; emphasises the mutually reinforcing link between strong democratic foundations and a strong transatlantic partnership, which only together can ensure the longevity of our democracies; supports the idea put forward by the Biden administration for a global summit of democracies; ***calls for increased efforts to encourage the participation of young people in our democratic processes;***

Amendment

30. Underlines that the transatlantic partnership not only needs strong militaries but also strong and resilient societies; emphasises the mutually reinforcing link between strong democratic foundations and a strong transatlantic partnership, which only together can ensure the longevity of our democracies; supports the idea put forward by the Biden administration for a global summit of democracies; ***stresses that representatives of, for example, Russia and China should also be invited to the summit as observers in order to de-escalate tensions and prevent conflicts;***

Or. sk

Amendment 454
Nathalie Loiseau, Klemen Grošelj, Christophe Grudler, Bart Groothuis

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30

Motion for a resolution

30. Underlines that the transatlantic partnership not only needs strong militaries but also strong and resilient societies; emphasises the mutually reinforcing link between strong democratic foundations and a strong ***transatlantic partnership***, which only together can ensure the longevity of our democracies; supports the idea put forward by the Biden administration for a global summit of democracies; ***calls for increased efforts to encourage the participation of young people in our democratic processes;***

Amendment

30. Underlines that the transatlantic partnership not only needs strong militaries but also strong and resilient societies; emphasises the mutually reinforcing link between strong democratic foundations and a strong ***rules-based international order***, which only together can ensure the longevity of our democracies; supports the idea put forward by the Biden administration for a global summit of democracies; ***calls for increased efforts to encourage the participation of young people in our democratic processes;***

Or. en

Amendment 455
Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30

Motion for a resolution

30. Underlines that ***the transatlantic partnership*** not only needs strong militaries but also strong and resilient societies; emphasises the mutually reinforcing link between strong democratic foundations and a strong transatlantic partnership, which only together can ensure the longevity of our democracies; supports the idea put forward by the Biden administration for a global summit of democracies; calls for increased efforts to encourage the participation of young people in our democratic processes;

Amendment

30. Underlines that ***Euro-Atlantic security*** not only needs strong militaries but also strong and resilient societies; emphasises the mutually reinforcing link between strong democratic foundations and a strong transatlantic partnership, which only together can ensure the longevity of our democracies; supports the idea put forward by the Biden administration for a global summit of democracies; calls for increased efforts to encourage the participation of young people in our democratic processes;

Or. en

Amendment 456
Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

30a. Reminds that a stronger role for the EU in security and defence was described as a priority for European citizens in surveys conducted by Eurobarometer; suggests that EU-NATO cooperation and security and defence issues at large should be addressed during the upcoming Conference on the Future of Europe in order to have people's voice heard;

Amendment

Or. en

Amendment 457

Tom Vandenkendelaere, Antonio López-Istúriz White

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

30a. Recommends the continuation and strengthening of coordinated EU and NATO actions in response of the coronavirus pandemic and all security challenges it generates; is convinced that joint EU and NATO efforts in tackling the COVID-19 crisis directly contribute to an upgrade of the resilience of our societies;

Or. en

Amendment 458

Tonino Picula, Attila Ara-Kovács, Claudiu Manda, Juozas Olekas

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

30a. Takes note of the announced decision to withdraw troops from the Resolute Support Mission in Afghanistan; calls to continue closely monitoring the situation in the country and reiterates the importance of peace, stability and security with a wider impact on the region;

Or. en

Amendment 459

Emmanuel Maurel

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

31. Recalls the importance of effective and clear communication, both in the EU and externally, and calls for closer cooperation between the respective staff of NATO and the EU on strategic communication, especially with regard to countering disinformation; *deleted*

Or. fr

Amendment 460
Mick Wallace, Clare Daly, Manu Pineda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

31. Recalls the importance of effective and clear communication, both in the EU and externally, and calls for closer cooperation between the respective staff of NATO and the EU on strategic communication, especially with regard to countering disinformation; *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 461
Milan Uhrík

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

31. Recalls the importance of effective and clear communication, both in the EU and externally, and calls for closer cooperation between the respective staff of NATO and the EU on strategic communication, especially with regard to countering disinformation; *deleted*

Or. sk

Amendment 462

Nathalie Loiseau, Klemen Grošelj, Christophe Grudler, Petras Auštrevičius

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Recalls the importance of effective and clear communication, both in the EU and externally, and calls for closer cooperation between the respective staff of NATO and the EU on strategic communication, especially with regard to countering disinformation;

Amendment

31. Recalls the importance of effective and clear communication, both in the EU and externally, and calls for closer cooperation between the respective staff of NATO and the EU on strategic communication, especially with regard to countering disinformation; ***calls in this respect for an improved information-sharing in identifying cyberattacks and disinformation campaigns in order to increase responsiveness; insists however on the fact that both the EU and NATO must keep their respective independent capacities of analysis of hybrid threats and disinformation as the EU is better equipped to identify and track disinformation campaigns and interference coming both from within and outside its member states;***

Or. en

Amendment 463

Traian Băsescu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Recalls the importance of effective and clear communication, both in the EU and externally, and calls for closer cooperation between the respective staff of NATO and the EU on strategic communication, especially with regard to countering disinformation;

Amendment

31. Recalls the importance of effective, ***transparent*** and clear communication, both in the EU and externally, and calls for closer cooperation between the respective staff of NATO and the EU on strategic communication, especially with regard to countering disinformation; ***stresses that a***

deepening of the strategic dialogue could significantly improve cooperation between the two organisations; believes that the development of a permanent communication mechanism, at both political and operational level, will increase the coordination and secure exchange of information between the EU and NATO;

Or. ro

Amendment 464

Tonino Picula, Attila Ara-Kovács, Claudiu Manda, Juozas Olekas

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Recalls the importance of effective and clear communication, both in the EU and externally, and calls for closer cooperation between the respective staff of NATO and the EU on strategic communication, especially with regard to countering disinformation;

Amendment

31. Recalls the importance of *proactive*, effective and clear communication, both in the EU and externally, and calls for closer cooperation between the respective staff of NATO and the EU on strategic communication, especially with regard to countering disinformation *and foreign interferences from third country state and non-state actors; calls for strong cooperation against disinformation campaigns which target EU and NATO in strategically important areas such as the Western Balkans and Eastern Partnership countries;*

Or. en

Amendment 465

Antonio López-Istúriz White, David McAllister, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Recalls the importance of effective and clear communication, both in the EU and externally, and calls for closer cooperation between the respective staff of NATO and the EU on strategic communication, especially with regard to countering disinformation;

Amendment

31. Recalls the importance of effective and clear communication, both in the EU and externally, and calls for closer cooperation between the respective staff of NATO and the EU on strategic communication, especially with regard to countering disinformation; ***supports ideas to launch centres of excellence for the study of foreign languages, such as Chinese, which must be independent centres, free from political propaganda and foreign control; encourages discussions on launching a “European China Knowledge Endowment”;***

Or. en

Amendment 466
Gheorghe-Vlad Nistor

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Recalls the importance of effective and clear communication, both in the EU and externally, and calls for closer cooperation between the respective staff of NATO and the EU on strategic communication, especially with regard to countering disinformation;

Amendment

31. Recalls the importance of effective and clear communication, both in ***within*** the EU and ***also*** externally, and calls for closer cooperation between the respective staff of NATO and the EU on strategic communication, especially with regard to countering disinformation;

Or. en

Amendment 467
David McAllister, Antonio López-Istúriz White

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

31. Recalls the importance of effective and clear communication, both in the EU and externally, and calls for closer cooperation between the respective staff of NATO and the EU on strategic communication, especially with regard to countering disinformation;

31. Recalls the importance of effective and clear communication, both in the EU and externally, and calls for *even* closer cooperation between the respective staff of NATO and the EU on strategic communication, especially with regard to countering disinformation;

Or. en

Amendment 468

Antonio López-Istúriz White, David McAllister, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Arnaud Danjean, Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 31 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

31a. Calls for actively developing closer ties with like-minded democracies around the world; believes that enhanced security partnerships with countries such as Japan, Australia and India, who together with the US form the so-called Quadrilateral Security Dialogue, as well as South Korea, New Zealand and Taiwan would not only increase our overall security but could help in achieving more effective implementation of global norms and rules, as laid out by multilateral fora such as the United Nations;

Or. en

Amendment 469 Emmanuel Maurel

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 32

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

32. Underlines the importance of parliamentary diplomacy and reiterates its

deleted

previous calls for an enhanced role for the NATO Parliamentary Assembly (PA); recommends that the status of the European Parliament's delegation in the NATO PA be upgraded to full status, reflecting the importance of EU-NATO cooperation;

Or. fr

Amendment 470

Mick Wallace, Clare Daly, Manu Pineda

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

32. Underlines the importance of parliamentary diplomacy and reiterates its previous calls for an enhanced role for the NATO Parliamentary Assembly (PA); recommends that the status of the European Parliament's delegation in the NATO PA be upgraded to full status, reflecting the importance of EU-NATO cooperation;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 471

Antonio López-Istúriz White, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Michael Gahler, Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

32. Underlines the importance of parliamentary diplomacy and reiterates its previous calls for an enhanced role for the NATO Parliamentary Assembly (PA); recommends that the status of the European Parliament's delegation in the

32. Underlines the importance of parliamentary diplomacy and reiterates its previous calls for an enhanced role for the NATO Parliamentary Assembly (PA); recommends that the status of the European Parliament's delegation in the

NATO PA be upgraded to full status, reflecting the importance of EU-NATO cooperation;

NATO PA be upgraded to full status, reflecting the importance of EU-NATO cooperation; ***calls for a joint meeting of the Foreign Affairs Committee (AFET) of the European Parliament and the United States House of Representatives Foreign Affairs Committee in order to discuss the common security threats to the transatlantic partnership and how an enhanced EU-NATO cooperation could help address them;***

Or. en

Amendment 472

Tonino Picula, Attila Ara-Kovács, Claudiu Manda, Juozas Olekas

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32

Motion for a resolution

32. Underlines the importance of parliamentary diplomacy and reiterates its previous calls for an enhanced role for the NATO Parliamentary Assembly (PA); ***recommends*** that the status of the European Parliament's delegation in the NATO PA be upgraded to full status, reflecting the importance of EU-NATO cooperation;

Amendment

32. Underlines the importance of parliamentary diplomacy and reiterates its previous calls for an enhanced role for the NATO Parliamentary Assembly (PA); ***requests the NATO PA Standing Committee*** that the status of the European Parliament's delegation in the NATO PA be upgraded to full status, reflecting the importance of EU-NATO cooperation;

Or. en

Amendment 473

Dragoş Tudorache, Klemen Grošelj, Christophe Grudler, Bart Groothuis, Petras Auštrevičius

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

32a. Calls on NATO and the EU to increase joint action on the international

stage for protecting democracy, including by acting united and promptly when there is democratic backsliding in member states or when member states engage in bilateral agreements that contradict their membership obligations in NATO and the EU;

Or. en

Amendment 474

Antonio López-Istúriz White, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

32a. Commends NATO Secretary General Stoltenberg for his leadership and determination to advance EU-NATO relations, which corresponds to the ambitions and priorities laid out by the EU leadership;

Or. en

Amendment 475

Emmanuel Maurel

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

33. Instructs its President to forward this resolution to the Council, the Commission, the European External Action Service, the Vice-President of the Commission / High Representative of the Union for Foreign Affairs and Security Policy, the **Secretary-General of NATO**, **the** European Defence Agency, the governments and national parliaments of the EU **and NATO Member States and the**

33. Instructs its President to forward this resolution to the Council, the Commission, the European External Action Service, the Vice-President of the Commission / High Representative of the Union for Foreign Affairs and Security Policy, the European Defence Agency, the governments and national parliaments of the EU.

